
Bonner County Planning Department 
“Protecting property rights and enhancing property value" 
1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 

Phone (208) 265-1458 - Fax (866) 537-4935 
Email: planning@bonnercountyid.gov - Web site: www.bonnercountyid.gov 

Blueline Collective Report Memorandum 

   

   

   

  

To:  Toppenberg Family Trust

From:  Kyle Snider, Planner

Date:  January 14, 2026

Subject:  Blue-line review  for  MLD0063-25:  Cedar Acres Subdivision 

 

Attached are the comments from various agencies that have completed the preliminary review of 

the referenced plat. 

The blue-line copy of the plat containing corrections and comments has been forwarded to your 

representative: J.R.S Surveying, Inc. 

Please submit payment of $308.14 covering the County Surveyor’s fee of for the review of the plat 

and the fee for a conformed copy. Please make checks payable to Bonner County Planning 

Department. 

 

WHEN THE FINAL PLAT MYLAR IS SUBMITTED, THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED: 

✓ All plat corrections. 

✓ Endorsement by the County Treasurer of the 

Treasurer’s certificate.  All taxes must be paid in 
full for entire current tax year, both June and 
December, to obtain the Treasurer’s 
endorsement. 

✓ County surveyor fee paid to the Bonner County 

Planning Department. 

✓ Letters of approval for roads, water, sewer, or any 

other conditions or improvements required for the 
plat. 

✓ All conditions of approval must be met. 

✓ Endorsement of owner’s certificate and 

acknowledgments, project surveyor certificate and 
all lienholder certificates and acknowledgments. 

REMEMBER TO RETURN CORRECTED BLUE-LINE WITH MYLARS. 

Please contact the Bonner County Planning Department if you have any questions regarding this 

plat or the review process. 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


Bonner County Planning Department 
“Protecting property rights and enhancing property value" 
1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 

Phone (208) 265-1458 - Fax (866) 537-4935 
Email: planning@bonnercountyid.gov - Web site: www.bonnercountyid.gov 

Blueline Review Routing Form 

 

 

Plat Name: 

Cedar Acres Subdivision 

File No: 

MLD0063-25 

Received by: 

Kyle Snider, Planner 

Received from: 

J.R.S Surveying, Inc.  

Date Received: 

10/16/2025 

 
 
Blueline Review 

 

Completed Date Initial Department/ Office 

See staff report 1/6/26 KS Bonner County Planning Department 

comments 10/29/25 AD Assessor’s Office 

Comments 10-24-25 MM Bonner County Road & Bridge Department 

Road name required 10/23/20

25 

MC GIS Department 

See Letter 11/26/25 TG County Surveyor 

 

 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


  

 Bonner County Planning Department 
 "Protecting property rights and enhancing property value" 
 
 1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 
 
 Phone: 208-265-1458 

 Email: planning@bonnercountyid.gov Website: www.bonnercountyid.gov 

 

 MINOR LAND DIVISION 

 ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF REPORT DECISION 

 

 FILE #: MLD0063-25   
 
 APPLICANT: Toppenberg Family Trust    

DATE OF REPORT:1/14/2026 

PARCEL #:  RP56N05W118590A 
 
 SUBDIVISION NAME/LOTS: Cedar Acres Subdivision 
 
 SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL: 
 
 Divide one (1) approximately 30.48-acre parcel into one (1) 6.08-acre lot, one (1) 7.37-acre lot, one (1)  
 7.44-acre lot and one (1) 7.93-acre lot. 

 

 THE APPLICATION IS consistent, subject to conditions, with Bonner County Revised Code as  
 evidenced in the record submitted up to the time the staff report was prepared, with the addition of  
 findings and conditions listed in this staff report, subject to the conclusions required by BCRC.  

 

 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 

 1. A final plat shall be recorded. 
 
 
 2. The preliminary plat of a minor land division shall be valid for a period not to exceed two (2) calendar  
 years from the date of approval. Within two (2) years of the approval of the preliminary plat, the  
 applicant shall submit the final plat to the Planning Director. At any time prior to the expiration date of  
 the preliminary plat, an applicant may make a written request to the Planning Director for an extension  
 of the preliminary plat for a period up to two (2) years. The Planning Director may consider such  
 request for extension. The extension request must be approved or denied prior to the expiration date of  
 the preliminary plat. 
 
 
 3. Per GIS comment, a road name is required. 

 

 STANDARDS REVIEW: 
 
 
 DOES PROJECT MEET ZONING DISTRICT MINIMUMS? 5-acres Rural-5 (R-5) 
 
 12-660 (D) (2) (f) Site area minimum: Yes  Urban services: N/A  
 

 DOES PROJECT CONFORM TO SUBDIVISION DESIGN CRITERIA? 
 
 Has the applicant had Panhandle Health District   In an area of City impact: No  
 
 lift the sanitary restrictions on the property?:  No 

 



  

 12-660 (D) (2) (a) Alignment with   12-621 Depth to width/ Angle of  

 existing/planned roads/easements: Yes intersection: Yes 

 12-622 Submerged Lands: N/A  
 
 12-660 (D) (2) (g) Not divided by city, county,   12-626.A Environmental Features: Yes  

 zoning, or public R-O-W boundaries: Yes 

 

 FINDINGS: 

 

 1. This proposal was reviewed for compliance with the criteria and standards set forth at Section  
 12-600, et seq., Bonner County Revised Code. 
 2. The proposed lots are zoned Rural-5 (R-5).  
 3. The proposed lots are accessed off a private, unnamed, easement being dedicated by this plat.  
 4. The proposed lots are served by individual well for water, individual septic for sewage, Northern  
 Lights, Inc. for power, and West Pend Oreille Fire District.  
 5. The proposed lots are within SFHA Zone X per FIRM Panel Number 16017C0858E, Effective Date  
 11/18/2009.  
 6. The proposed lots contain slopes ranging from 0-30+% per GIS LiDAR data.  
 7. The proposed lots do not contain any mapped wetlands. (NWI) 

 

 NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION: 

 

 Planning Director has determined that the above-cited application is in accord with Section 12-661,  
 Bonner County Revised Code, as set forth in the findings and conclusions contained herein.  This  
 determination may be appealed to the Board of County Commissioners by notifying the Planning  
 Director in writing of the intent to appeal within ten (10) working days from the date of the determination.   
 Upon receipt of an appeal, the Planning Director will schedule a meeting with the Board within ten (10)  
 working days to hear the appeal and will provide written notice to the appellant of the time and place of  
 the meeting.  The Planning Director and appellant will be provided an opportunity to present the relevant  
 issues to the Board at that meeting.  The Board's decision shall be final and further recourse of the  
 appellant shall be to the Courts as provided by law.  If no appeal is filed, the Planning Director's decision  
 will be deemed effective. 
 

 NOTE: Following any final decision concerning a site-specific land use request, the applicant has a right  
 to request a regulatory taking analysis pursuant to Section 67-8003, Idaho Code (Idaho Code  
 §67-6535(c)). 
 

 Sincerely,  
 Planning Department 
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Bonner County Planning Department 
“Protecting property rights and enhancing property value" 
1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 

Phone (208) 265-1458 - Fax (866) 537-4935 
Email: planning@bonnercountyid.gov - Web site: www.bonnercountyid.gov 

Blueline Review Letter 

  

 

 

January  14, 2026

J.R.S Surveying, Inc.

PO Box 3099

Bonners Ferry, ID 83805 

 

SUBJECT: MLD0063-25: Cedar Acres Subdivision 

Dear James, 

The above referenced project has been reviewed. The following conditions should be 

addressed: 

• Submit the fee for the County Surveyor and the Recorder. 

• Submit the digital file (.dwg format) for the Final Plat at time of Mylar submittal. 

• Complete the corrections and additions included with the blue-line review attached with this 

letter. 

o Planning 

▪ See Conditions on Planning Department’s Administrative Staff Report/ 

Decision Letter. 

o Floodplain 

▪ KS 10/27/2025: Parcel is within SFHA Zone X per FIRM Panel Number 

16017C0858E Effective Date 11/18/2009. No further floodplain review is 

required on this proposal. 

o Assessors 

▪ See letter from Assessor. 

o GIS 

▪ See letter from GIS. 

o County Surveyor 

▪ See letter from County Surveyor. 

o Road and Bridge 

▪ See comments on plat. 

Thank you for your submittal and the opportunity to review. 

Sincerely, 

Kyle Snider 

Planner 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 29, 2025 
 
Bonner County Planning Dept 

CEDAR ACRES SUBDIVISION  
MLD0063-25 
SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 56 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST 
RP56N05W118590A 

 
To whom this may concern: 
 
I have reviewed the Owners’ Certificate of the above named plat and did not find any obvious 
errors with the ownership. 
 
In the owner’s certificate the legal description does not close. The plat face shows the west line 
of the subdivision with 900.07 ft and 359.25 ft. This would equal 1259.32 ft. The last recorded 
deed 1050808 has 1259.22 ft. Which is correct? If the last recorded deed is not correct please 
re-record the deed with correct legal. Also this legal description is part of the BLA0013-25, 
which 2 of the 3 deeds have been recorded. We are unable to process the BLA until all the deeds 
have been recorded.  
 
Please add the middle initial for Mr. Toppenberg in the acknowledgement. 
 
The owner’s certificate needs to have the full plat name and the county surveyor’s certificate 
needs to have the correct plat name. 
 
On the plat face, please clarify the distances on the west line (1309.35 ft) and east line (1312.86 
ft). The 1309.35 ft on the west line, per the legal description, is supposed to be the west line for 
the subdivision but 900.07 ft plus 359.25 ft is 1259.32 ft not 1309.35 ft. 
 
Correct a few spelling/punctuation errors. 
 
Please verify ownership again when this plat goes to mylar.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Alicia Deabenderfer 
Cadastral Technician 
Bonner County Land Records 
208-265-1440 ext. 1245 
landrecords@bonnercountyid.gov 

 



 

Bonner County 

Geographic Information Systems 
1500 Highway 2 Suite 115 • Sandpoint, ID  83864 • Phone: (208) 255-3630 ext. 1469 

E-mail: gisgroup@bonnercountyid.gov 

 

 

Thursday, October 23, 2025 

 

Bonner County Planning Department 

 

RE: PLAT REVIEW – CEDAR ACRES SUBDIVISION (MLD0063-25) 

 SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 56N, RANGE 5W 

 

 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

 

The proposed 30’ Access Easement will require an approved road name. To reserve an approved 

road name, the applicant can contact the GIS Department for the appropriate paperwork or 

download it from GIS Department website. An approved road name should be reflected on the 

final plat.   

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Address Administrator 
Bonner County GIS Department, 
A Division of the Bonner County Assessor 

Bonner County, ID 

1500 Highway 2 Suite 115 Sandpoint, ID 83864 
Website: https://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis 

 

http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis


SCALE: ONE INCH = 100 FEET

Per the Count\ - "due to steep terrain, no continuous road Zill ever be
constructed Zithin this strip......and are being considered entirel\ private b\
Road & Bridge Department..."

C/L SKUNK CABBAGE
ROAD (PRIVATE)

GARAGE

HOUSE

SLIPPERY SLOPE TRAIL - 50' DEDICATED TO COUNTY - SEE NOTE

Gate
Gate

30' Wide Easement
(Nichols to Toppenberg)

Inst. No. 1039813

FD. 5/8" R/C

PLS 9905

N2�13'00"E, 0.1�'

FROM COMPUTED

POSITION

FOUND CORNER EVIDENCE AS NOTED

FOUND 5/8" REBAR AND PLASTIC CAP - PLS 9905

FOUND 5/8" REBAR AND PLASTIC CAP - PLS 3�28

SET 5/8" ; 30" REBAR AND PLASTIC CAP - PLS 3�28

COMPUTED POINT

FND. 2" ALUM. CAP

PE 1947

C.P.&F FILED

7-13-83

Lot 1
6.08

Acres

Lot 2
7.37 Acres

Lot 3
7.44 Acres

Lot 4
7.93 Acres

Bearings are based on Idaho State Plane West Zone (1103), NAD83
Scale Factor: 0.9999175.  All distances are converted to ground.

30' Wide Access
Easement

FD. 5/8" R/C

PLS 9905

S�9�42'14"E, 1.11'

FROM COMPUTED

POSITION

1

2

3

4

5

6



Summary of comments: MLD0063-25 Blueline Plat.pdf
Page:1

Number: 1  Author: Matt Mulder  Date: 2025-10-24 07:30:54
Add info regarding how the 50ft strip was dedicated to the County.  As shown on here currently it gives the impression that this plat is dedicating that strip to the County, which is not the 
case.

Number: 2  Author: Monica Carash  Date: 2025-10-23 09:46:19
Road name required

Number: 3  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-28 13:42:35
Spelling

Number: 4  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-28 14:02:38
please show what this distance for

Number: 5  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-28 17:00:24
please show what this distance is for. This is what is in the legal description but does not close.

Number: 6  Author: Matt Mulder  Date: 2025-10-24 07:32:18
The note regarding the County's 50ft strip needs to include my entire earlier comment instead of having the "..." in the middle. It is not clear what I meant in that original comment.  The strip 
of ground is owned by the County, but we're considering the roads that meander in and out of the strip to be private.



INST. NO. 277485, PE 1947
INST. NO. 473824, PE 1947
INST. NO. 514512, PLS 5362
INST. NO. 529832, PLS 8792
INST. NO. 697952, PLS 7879
INST. NO. 857094, PLS 9905
INST. NO. 886992, PLS 9905
INST. NO. 896954, PLS 7879
INST. NO. 924887, PLS 9905
INST. NO. 979421, PLS 12110

TKLV PODW ZDV ILOHG IRU UHFRUG LQ WKH RIILFH RI WKH 5HFRUGHU RI %RQQHU &RXQW\,

IGDKR, DW WKH UHTXHVW RI -.5.S. SXUYH\LQJ, IQF. WKLV BBBBBBBBGD\ RI

BBBBBBBBBBBBBB, 20BBB, DW BBBBBBBB BB.P. DQG GXO\ UHFRUGHG DV IQVWUXPHQW

NR. BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB             BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

&RXQW\ 5HFRUGHU                                   'HSXW\ 5HFRUGHU

I KHUHE\ FHUWLI\ WKDW I KDYH H[DPLQHG WKH KHUHLQ &$%%$*E P$T+
S8%'I9ISION DQG FKHFNHG WKH PODW DQG FRPSXWDWLRQV WKHUHRQ DQG
KDYH GHWHUPLQHG WKDW WKH UHTXLUHPHQWV RI WKH IGDKR SWDWH &RGH
SHUWDLQLQJ WR PODWV DQG SXUYH\V KDYH EHHQ PHW.

'DWHG WKLV BBBBBBBBBBGD\ RI BBBBBBBBBBBBB, 20BBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
%RQQHU &RXQW\ SXUYH\RU

TKLV SODW KDV EHHQ H[DPLQHG DQG DSSURYHG, 'DWHG WKLV BBBB GD\ RI
BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB, 20BBB.

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
 %RQQHU &RXQW\ PODQQLQJ 'LUHFWRU

SDQLWDU\ UHVWULFWLRQV DV UHTXLUHG E\ IGDKR &RGH, TLWOH 50, &KDSWHU
13, DUH LQ IRUFH.  NR RZQHU VKDOO FRQVWUXFW DQ\ EXLOGLQJ, GZHOOLQJ, RU
VKHOWHU ZKLFK QHFHVVLWDWHV WKH VXSSO\LQJ RI ZDWHU RU VHZDJH
IDFLOLWLHV IRU SHUVRQV XVLQJ VXFK SUHPLVHV XQWLO VDQLWDU\ UHVWULFWLRQ
UHTXLUHPHQWV DUH VDWLVILHG.

TKLV SODW KDV EHHQ DSSURYHG DQG DFFHSWHG E\ WKH %RDUG RI &RXQW\
&RPPLVVLRQHUV
 RI %RQQHU &RXQW\, IGDKR.

'DWHG WKLV BBBBBBBBBBGD\ RI BBBBBBBBBBBBB, 20BBB

 BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
 &KDLUPDQ RI WKH %RDUG RI &RXQW\ &RPPLVVLRQHUV

I KHUHE\ FHUWLI\ WKDW WKH UHTXLUHG WD[HV RQ WKH DERYH GHVFULEHG
SURSHUW\ KDYH EHHQ IXOO\ SDLG XS WR DQG LQFOXGLQJ WKH \HDU 20BBBB.

'DWHG WKLV BBBBBBBBBBGD\ RI BBBBBBBBBBBBB, 20BBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
%RQQHU &RXQW\ TUHDVXUHU

%E IT .NO:N %< $LL T+OSE P5ESENT WKDW LDUU\ :. TRSSHQEHUJ, TUXVWHH  RI WKH
TRSSHQEHUJ )DPLO\ TUXVW, GRHV KHUHE\ FHUWLI\ WKDW KH LV WKH RZQHU RI WKDW UHDO
SURSHUW\ GHVFULEHG LQ WKLV FHUWLILFDWH DQG KDV FDXVHG WR EH GLYLGHG LQWR LRWV D SRUWLRQ
RI WKH SRXWKZHVW 4XDUWHU RI WKH SRXWKHDVW 4XDUWHU�S:1�4 SE1�4� RI SHFWLRQ EOHYHQ
�11�, TRZQVKLS )LIW\�VL[ �56� NRUWK, 5DQJH )LYH �5� :HVW RI WKH %RLVH 0HULGLDQ,
%RQQHU &RXQW\, IGDKR� WKH VDPH WR EH NQRZ DV &HGDU $FUHV DQG PRUH SDUWLFXODUO\
GHVFULEHG DV IROORZV�

%E*INNIN* DW WKH SRXWK 1�4 FRUQHU RI VDLG SHFWLRQ 11, ZKLFK LV PDUNHG RQ WKH
JURXQG E\ D 2 LQFK DOXPLQXP FDS VWDPSHG PE 1947� WKHQFH DORQJ WKH SRXWK OLQH RI
WKH SHFWLRQ, S 89�31·25µ E, 1319.44 IHHW WR WKH SRXWKHDVW FRUQHU RI WKH S:1�4
SE1�4 RI VDLG SHFWLRQ 11� WKHQFH DORQJ WKH EDVW OLQH RI WKH S:1�4 SE1�4,
N 02�12·02µ E, 862.12 IHHW WR D 5�8 LQFK UHEDU DQG SODVWLF FDS VWDPSHG PLS
3628� WKHQFH N 89�39·57µ :, 1030.00 IHHW WR D 5�8 LQFK UHEDU DQG SODVWLF FDS
VWDPSHG PLS 3628� WKHQFH N 02�12·02µ E, 400.71 IHHW WR D 5�8  LQFK UHEDU DQG
SODVWLF FDS VWDPSHG PLS 3628� WKHQFH N 89�39·57µ :, 297.09 IHHW WR D 5�8 LQFK
UHEDU DQG SODVWLF FDS VWDPSHG PLS 3628 RQ WKH :HVW OLQH RI WKH S:1�4 SE1�4�
WKHQFH DORQJ VDLG :HVW OLQH S 01�51·26µ :, 1309.35 IHHW WR WKH POINT O)
%E*INNIN*.

TO*ET+E5 :IT+ D 30 IRRW HDVHPHQW IRU LQJUHVV, HJUHVV DQG XWLOLWLHV DV GHVFULEHG LQ
IQVWUXPHQW NXPEHU 1039813 DQG VKRZQ RQ WKH SODW KHUHRQ.

S8%-E&T TO D 30 IRRW HDVHPHQW DV VKRZQ RQ WKH SODW KHUHRQ.

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB     BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
TRSSHQEHUJ )DPLO\ TUXVW 'DWH
LDUU\ :. TRSSHQEHUJ, TUXVWHH

I, -DPHV 5. SWDSOHV, PLS 3628, SWDWH RI IGDKR, GR KHUHE\ FHUWLI\ WKDW WKLV
PODW ZDV SUHSDUHG E\ PH RU XQGHU P\ GLUHFWLRQ DQG LV EDVHG RQ
DQ DFWXDO VXUYH\ ORFDWHG LQ SHFWLRQ 11, TRZQVKLS 56 NRUWK, 5DQJH 5 :HVW,
RI WKH %RLVH 0HULGLDQ, %RQQHU &RXQW\, IGDKR� WKDW WKH GLVWDQFHV
DQG DQJOHV DUH VKRZQ FRUUHFWO\ WKHUHRQ DQG WKDW WKH PRQXPHQWV KDYH EHHQ
SODFHG DQG DOO LRW FRUQHUV DUH SURSHUW\ VHW DQG WKDW WKH VXUYH\ LV LQ
FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK DOO SURYLVLRQV RI DSSOLFDEOH SWDWH LDZ DQG LRFDO OUGLQDQFHV.

SWDWH RI IGDKR     �
                     VV.
&RXQW\ RI BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB  �
I KHUHE\ FHUWLI\ WKDW RQ WKLV BBBBB GD\ RI BBBBBBBB, 20BBB, EHIRUH PH WKH
XQGHUVLJQHG, D NRWDU\ PXEOLF LQ DQG IRU WKH SWDWH RI IGDKR, GXO\ FRPPLVVLRQHG
DQG VZRUQ, SHUVRQDOO\ DSSHDUHG LDUU\ TRSSHQEHUJ, TUXVWHH RI WKH TRSSHQEHUJ
)DPLO\ TUXVW, NQRZQ WR PH WR EH WKH SHUVRQ�V� ZKR H[HFXWHG WKH IRUHJRLQJ
OZQHU
V &HUWLILFDWH DV WKH RZQHU�V� DQG DFNQRZOHGJHG WR PH WKDW KH VLJQHG WKH
VDPH DV WKHLU IUHH DQG YROXQWDU\ DFW DQG GHHG IRU WKH XVHV DQG SXUSRVHV KHUHLQ
VWDWHG.

:ITNESS P\ KDQG DQG RIILFLDO VHDO RQ WKH GD\ DQG \HDU DERYH PHQWLRQHG.

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
NRWDU\ PXEOLF LQ DQG IRU WKH SWDWH RI IGDKR
5HVLGLQJ DW�

1

2

3

4

5

6

7



Page:2
Number: 1  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-28 13:51:20
is / suppose to be ,

Number: 2  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-28 13:54:58
Cedar Acres Subdivision

Number: 3  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-28 13:54:31
known

Number: 4  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-28 16:59:14
This legal description looks like it is based on the BLA0013-25. Only 2 of the 3 deeds required for this has been recorded. We are unable to process the BLA until all the deeds have been 
recorded.

Number: 5  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-28 13:44:31
Correct name of plat

Number: 6  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-28 16:55:46
legal does not close. The plat face shows the west line of subdivision with 900.07 ft and 359.25 ft. This would equal 1259.32 ft. The last recorded deed 1050808 has 1259.22 ft. Which is 
correct? If the last recorded deed is not correct please re-record deed with correct legal.

Number: 7  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-28 13:47:41
add middle initial





INVOICE

Date

12/1/2025

Invoice # 16251

Bill To:

JRS

303 Church St.
P.O. Box 1863
Sandpoint, ID 83864

Please submit payment by: 12/1/2025

Project / Job #

25-001CF Review MLD0063-25 - Cedar Acres

Section Township Range Meridian Tax Parcel ID

E-mail:
Website: www.glaheinc.com

manager@glaheinc.com

Invoice Amount:

Retainer / Credits:

Job Total Balance Due:

***************************************************************************************************

GLAHE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

ALL INVOICES ARE DUE UPON RECEIPT

BILLS 15 DAYS PAST DUE WILL BE SUBJECT TO A LATE CHARGE OF 1.5% PER MONTH OR AN ANNUAL PERCENTAGE OF 18%

A 3% FEE WILL BE CHARGED ON CREDIT CARD, PAYPAL & VENMO PAYMENTS 
[ PAYMENT AMOUNT x 1.03% ]

                                                                                                   , Professional Land Surveyors

Phone:

Fax:

(208) 265-4474

(208) 265-4474

Description Amount

County Surveyor Review 265.00
Copies & Recording Fees 43.14

MLD0063-25 - Cedar Acres Subdivision

$308.14

$0.00

$308.14











T

7.374



.004

7.437



.008



SCALE: ONE INCH = 100 FEET

Per the Count\ - "due to steep terrain, no continuous road Zill ever be
constructed Zithin this strip......and are being considered entirel\ private b\
Road & Bridge Department..."

C/L SKUNK CABBAGE
ROAD (PRIVATE)

GARAGE

HOUSE

SLIPPERY SLOPE TRAIL - 50' DEDICATED TO COUNTY - SEE NOTE

Gate
Gate

30' Wide Easement
(Nichols to Toppenberg)

Inst. No. 1039813

FD. 5/8" R/C

PLS 9905

N2�13'00"E, 0.1�'

FROM COMPUTED

POSITION

FOUND CORNER EVIDENCE AS NOTED

FOUND 5/8" REBAR AND PLASTIC CAP - PLS 9905

FOUND 5/8" REBAR AND PLASTIC CAP - PLS 3�28

SET 5/8" ; 30" REBAR AND PLASTIC CAP - PLS 3�28

COMPUTED POINT

FND. 2" ALUM. CAP

PE 1947

C.P.&F FILED

7-13-83

Lot 1
6.08

Acres

Lot 2
7.37 Acres

Lot 3
7.44 Acres

Lot 4
7.93 Acres

Bearings are based on Idaho State Plane West Zone (1103), NAD83
Scale Factor: 0.9999175.  All distances are converted to ground.

30' Wide Access
Easement

FD. 5/8" R/C

PLS 9905

S�9�42'14"E, 1.11'

FROM COMPUTED

POSITION



INST. NO. 277485, PE 1947
INST. NO. 473824, PE 1947
INST. NO. 514512, PLS 5362
INST. NO. 529832, PLS 8792
INST. NO. 697952, PLS 7879
INST. NO. 857094, PLS 9905
INST. NO. 886992, PLS 9905
INST. NO. 896954, PLS 7879
INST. NO. 924887, PLS 9905
INST. NO. 979421, PLS 12110

TKLV PODW ZDV ILOHG IRU UHFRUG LQ WKH RIILFH RI WKH 5HFRUGHU RI %RQQHU &RXQW\,

IGDKR, DW WKH UHTXHVW RI -.5.S. SXUYH\LQJ, IQF. WKLV BBBBBBBBGD\ RI

BBBBBBBBBBBBBB, 20BBB, DW BBBBBBBB BB.P. DQG GXO\ UHFRUGHG DV IQVWUXPHQW

NR. BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB             BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

&RXQW\ 5HFRUGHU                                   'HSXW\ 5HFRUGHU

I KHUHE\ FHUWLI\ WKDW I KDYH H[DPLQHG WKH KHUHLQ &$%%$*E P$T+
S8%'I9ISION DQG FKHFNHG WKH PODW DQG FRPSXWDWLRQV WKHUHRQ DQG
KDYH GHWHUPLQHG WKDW WKH UHTXLUHPHQWV RI WKH IGDKR SWDWH &RGH
SHUWDLQLQJ WR PODWV DQG SXUYH\V KDYH EHHQ PHW.

'DWHG WKLV BBBBBBBBBBGD\ RI BBBBBBBBBBBBB, 20BBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
%RQQHU &RXQW\ SXUYH\RU

TKLV SODW KDV EHHQ H[DPLQHG DQG DSSURYHG, 'DWHG WKLV BBBB GD\ RI
BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB, 20BBB.

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
 %RQQHU &RXQW\ PODQQLQJ 'LUHFWRU

SDQLWDU\ UHVWULFWLRQV DV UHTXLUHG E\ IGDKR &RGH, TLWOH 50, &KDSWHU
13, DUH LQ IRUFH.  NR RZQHU VKDOO FRQVWUXFW DQ\ EXLOGLQJ, GZHOOLQJ, RU
VKHOWHU ZKLFK QHFHVVLWDWHV WKH VXSSO\LQJ RI ZDWHU RU VHZDJH
IDFLOLWLHV IRU SHUVRQV XVLQJ VXFK SUHPLVHV XQWLO VDQLWDU\ UHVWULFWLRQ
UHTXLUHPHQWV DUH VDWLVILHG.

TKLV SODW KDV EHHQ DSSURYHG DQG DFFHSWHG E\ WKH %RDUG RI &RXQW\
&RPPLVVLRQHUV
 RI %RQQHU &RXQW\, IGDKR.

'DWHG WKLV BBBBBBBBBBGD\ RI BBBBBBBBBBBBB, 20BBB

 BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
 &KDLUPDQ RI WKH %RDUG RI &RXQW\ &RPPLVVLRQHUV

I KHUHE\ FHUWLI\ WKDW WKH UHTXLUHG WD[HV RQ WKH DERYH GHVFULEHG
SURSHUW\ KDYH EHHQ IXOO\ SDLG XS WR DQG LQFOXGLQJ WKH \HDU 20BBBB.

'DWHG WKLV BBBBBBBBBBGD\ RI BBBBBBBBBBBBB, 20BBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
%RQQHU &RXQW\ TUHDVXUHU

%E IT .NO:N %< $LL T+OSE P5ESENT WKDW LDUU\ :. TRSSHQEHUJ, TUXVWHH  RI WKH
TRSSHQEHUJ )DPLO\ TUXVW, GRHV KHUHE\ FHUWLI\ WKDW KH LV WKH RZQHU RI WKDW UHDO
SURSHUW\ GHVFULEHG LQ WKLV FHUWLILFDWH DQG KDV FDXVHG WR EH GLYLGHG LQWR LRWV D SRUWLRQ
RI WKH SRXWKZHVW 4XDUWHU RI WKH SRXWKHDVW 4XDUWHU�S:1�4 SE1�4� RI SHFWLRQ EOHYHQ
�11�, TRZQVKLS )LIW\�VL[ �56� NRUWK, 5DQJH )LYH �5� :HVW RI WKH %RLVH 0HULGLDQ,
%RQQHU &RXQW\, IGDKR� WKH VDPH WR EH NQRZ DV &HGDU $FUHV DQG PRUH SDUWLFXODUO\
GHVFULEHG DV IROORZV�

%E*INNIN* DW WKH SRXWK 1�4 FRUQHU RI VDLG SHFWLRQ 11, ZKLFK LV PDUNHG RQ WKH
JURXQG E\ D 2 LQFK DOXPLQXP FDS VWDPSHG PE 1947� WKHQFH DORQJ WKH SRXWK OLQH RI
WKH SHFWLRQ, S 89�31·25µ E, 1319.44 IHHW WR WKH SRXWKHDVW FRUQHU RI WKH S:1�4
SE1�4 RI VDLG SHFWLRQ 11� WKHQFH DORQJ WKH EDVW OLQH RI WKH S:1�4 SE1�4,
N 02�12·02µ E, 862.12 IHHW WR D 5�8 LQFK UHEDU DQG SODVWLF FDS VWDPSHG PLS
3628� WKHQFH N 89�39·57µ :, 1030.00 IHHW WR D 5�8 LQFK UHEDU DQG SODVWLF FDS
VWDPSHG PLS 3628� WKHQFH N 02�12·02µ E, 400.71 IHHW WR D 5�8  LQFK UHEDU DQG
SODVWLF FDS VWDPSHG PLS 3628� WKHQFH N 89�39·57µ :, 297.09 IHHW WR D 5�8 LQFK
UHEDU DQG SODVWLF FDS VWDPSHG PLS 3628 RQ WKH :HVW OLQH RI WKH S:1�4 SE1�4�
WKHQFH DORQJ VDLG :HVW OLQH S 01�51·26µ :, 1309.35 IHHW WR WKH POINT O)
%E*INNIN*.

TO*ET+E5 :IT+ D 30 IRRW HDVHPHQW IRU LQJUHVV, HJUHVV DQG XWLOLWLHV DV GHVFULEHG LQ
IQVWUXPHQW NXPEHU 1039813 DQG VKRZQ RQ WKH SODW KHUHRQ.

S8%-E&T TO D 30 IRRW HDVHPHQW DV VKRZQ RQ WKH SODW KHUHRQ.

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB     BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
TRSSHQEHUJ )DPLO\ TUXVW 'DWH
LDUU\ :. TRSSHQEHUJ, TUXVWHH

I, -DPHV 5. SWDSOHV, PLS 3628, SWDWH RI IGDKR, GR KHUHE\ FHUWLI\ WKDW WKLV
PODW ZDV SUHSDUHG E\ PH RU XQGHU P\ GLUHFWLRQ DQG LV EDVHG RQ
DQ DFWXDO VXUYH\ ORFDWHG LQ SHFWLRQ 11, TRZQVKLS 56 NRUWK, 5DQJH 5 :HVW,
RI WKH %RLVH 0HULGLDQ, %RQQHU &RXQW\, IGDKR� WKDW WKH GLVWDQFHV
DQG DQJOHV DUH VKRZQ FRUUHFWO\ WKHUHRQ DQG WKDW WKH PRQXPHQWV KDYH EHHQ
SODFHG DQG DOO LRW FRUQHUV DUH SURSHUW\ VHW DQG WKDW WKH VXUYH\ LV LQ
FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK DOO SURYLVLRQV RI DSSOLFDEOH SWDWH LDZ DQG LRFDO OUGLQDQFHV.

SWDWH RI IGDKR     �
                     VV.
&RXQW\ RI BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB  �
I KHUHE\ FHUWLI\ WKDW RQ WKLV BBBBB GD\ RI BBBBBBBB, 20BBB, EHIRUH PH WKH
XQGHUVLJQHG, D NRWDU\ PXEOLF LQ DQG IRU WKH SWDWH RI IGDKR, GXO\ FRPPLVVLRQHG
DQG VZRUQ, SHUVRQDOO\ DSSHDUHG LDUU\ TRSSHQEHUJ, TUXVWHH RI WKH TRSSHQEHUJ
)DPLO\ TUXVW, NQRZQ WR PH WR EH WKH SHUVRQ�V� ZKR H[HFXWHG WKH IRUHJRLQJ
OZQHU
V &HUWLILFDWH DV WKH RZQHU�V� DQG DFNQRZOHGJHG WR PH WKDW KH VLJQHG WKH
VDPH DV WKHLU IUHH DQG YROXQWDU\ DFW DQG GHHG IRU WKH XVHV DQG SXUSRVHV KHUHLQ
VWDWHG.

:ITNESS P\ KDQG DQG RIILFLDO VHDO RQ WKH GD\ DQG \HDU DERYH PHQWLRQHG.

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
NRWDU\ PXEOLF LQ DQG IRU WKH SWDWH RI IGDKR
5HVLGLQJ DW�
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